Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020, before giving effect to this offering, was $70.1 million, or $4.16
per share of our common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value represents our historical net tangible book value (deficit), before the
issuance and sale of shares in this offering, and gives effect to the automatic conversion of 11,575,984 shares of our outstanding
redeemable convertible preferred stock as of September 30, 2020 into an equivalent number of shares of our common stock immediately
prior to the completion of this offering.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value represents our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of
8,400,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $23.00 per share, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We determine dilution per share to investors
participating in this offering by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public
offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $23.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2020   $(20.04)
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share   24.20

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   4.16
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   5.61

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share   9.77

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $13.23

If the underwriters fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this
offering would be $10.33 per share, the increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would
be $6.17 per share, and the decrease in dilution to investors in this offering would be $0.56 per share.

To the extent that outstanding options with an exercise price per share that is less than the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to